### METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

### OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

### RESOLUTION NO. 2024-P-002

RESOLUTION 2024-P-002, amending a segment of the Comprehensive or Master Plan of Marion County, Indiana, the Chapel Hill Park Master Plan.

Be it resolved that, pursuant to I.C. 36-7-4, the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana, hereby amends the Comprehensive or Master Plan for Marion County, Indiana, by the adoption of the Chapel Hill Park Master Plan, a copy of which is on file and available for inspection during normal business hours in the office of the Department of Metropolitan Development, as an amendment to the Comprehensive or Master Plan of Marion County, Indiana.

Be it further resolved that the Secretary of the Metropolitan Development Commission is directed to certify copies of this Resolution 2024-P-002 amending the Comprehensive or Master Plan of Marion County, Indiana, Chapel Hill Park Master Plan.

Be it further resolved that the Director of the Department of Metropolitan Development is directed to mail or deliver certified copies of this Resolution 2024-P-002, to the Mayor of the City of Indianapolis, the City-County Council of Indianapolis and Marion County, the Board of Commissioners of Marion County, Indiana and to the legislative authorities of the incorporated cities and towns of Marion County, Indiana that are directly affected by this plan: none. The Director shall also file one (1) summary of the plan in the office of the Recorder of Marion County.

DATE: \_

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND ADEQUACY THIS <u>2</u><sup>Th</sup> DAY OF <u>January</u>, 20<u>24</u>.

stople L

Christopher Steinmetz, Assistant Corporation Counsel

METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA

John J. Dillon III, President

### METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

## **OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA**

STATE OF INDIANA )

) SS:

COUNTY OF MARION )

# CERTIFICATION

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, Secretary of the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana, do hereby certify that the attached Resolution 2024-P-002 AMENDING A SEGMENT OF THE COMPREHENSIVE OR MASTER PLAN OF MARION COUNTY, INDIANA – Chapel Hill Park Masterplan – is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana, following a public hearing at a meeting of said commission on February 7, 2024, and that the original of said resolution is on file of record in the office of the Department of Metropolitan Development of Marion County, Indiana.

Witness my hand and official seal of the Metropolitan Development Commission of Marion County, Indiana this 7th day of February 2024.

\_\_\_\_\_, Secretary Metropolitan Development Commission

of Marion County, Indiana